Swindon Borough Council

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 12 April 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices

At 5.30 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors Councillors
Colin Lovell Abdul Amin Stan Pajak
Vera Tomlinson John Ballman

Nick Martin Teresa Page

Alan Bishop Peter Watts

Kevin Parry Paul Baker

Eric Shaw Steph Exell

Cathy Martyn

Timothy Swinyard

(Copy to all other Members of the Council — For Information)

Committee Officer: lain Tucker (Telephone 01793 463605)
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

PLEASE NOTE: AN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET CONTAINING ANY
INFORMATION RECEIVED AFTER PUBLICATION OF THIS AGENDA WILL BE
PLACED IN COUNCILLORS’ PIGEONHOLES FOR DELIVERY ON THE FRIDAY
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE MEETING.

PUBLIC COPIES OF THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET WILL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AND FROM APPROXIMATELY 5.30
PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pages1 - 3)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 8" March 2016



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

Determination of Planning and Related Applications (Pages 4 - 6)

S/16/0066/TB Change of use from Class C3 (dwellinghouse) to Class C2
(Residential Institution), erection of single storey and two storey rear
extensions and erection of a studio/workshop and associated works.243
Marlborough Road, Swindon (Pages 7 - 22)

S/OUT/15/1338/HC Outline application for t
[...]
N THE ITEM TO THE COMMITTEE CLERK BY 12 NOON THE
DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.

(MAXIMUM 5 MINUTES EACH UP TO 2 SPEAKERS, IF MORE THAN 2 THEN MAXIMUM
10 MINUTES TOTAL SPEAKING TIME FOR ALL SPEAKERS)

6. COUNCILLORS WHO HAVE DECLARED PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
MAY SPEAK

7. MEMBER ONLY DISCUSSION, INCLUDING ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS TO OFFICERS
OR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS SPOKEN

8. A PLANNING OFFICER WILL CLOSE THE ITEM BY COMMENTING ON ISSUES RAISED
BY MEMBERS

9. VOTE
10. CHAIR BRIEFLY EXPLAINS DECISION IF NECESSARY

11. NEXT BUSINESS

THE 10 MINUTE MAXIMUM PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD WILL BE YOUR ONLY OPPORTUNITY
TO SPEAK, UNLESS MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WISH TO ASK YOU QUESTIONS UNDER
GUIDELINE 7.

SPEAKERS WHO MERELY REPEAT POINTS ALREADY MADE BY OTHERS MAY BE ASKED TO
STAND DOWN.

IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PERSON WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE EITHER AS
AN OBJECTOR OR SUPPORTER, THEY ARE EXPECTED TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE
FROM THE SPEAKERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS.

THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM.



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: - Councillors Colin Lovell (Chair), Abdul Amin, John Ballman, Colin Lovell
(Chair), Teresa Page, Vera Tomlinson, Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop,

Paul Baker, Kevin Parry, Eric Shaw, Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard
and Steph Exell.

105. Declarations of Interest

The Chair asked Councillors to declare any interests in respect of the applications on
the agenda. No such declarations were made.

106. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 9™ February, be
confirmed and signed.

107. Public Question Time

Jo Heaven, a trader at Swindon’s tented market asked a series of questions
concerning the imminent closure of Swindon’s tented market, and the offer made to
traders of shops in the town centre as replacements for their pitches in the market.
Councillors Toby Elliot and Nick Martin, supported by the Council’s Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services and Heritage and the Service Manager, Development
Management responded to Ms Heaven’s questions at the meeting.

108. Determination of Planning and Related Applications

The Committee considered: -

(@) Applications for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the reports circulated with
the Committee Agenda,;
(d) The comments of Councillors Nadine Watts and Claire Ellis in respect
of application numbered S/15/1885.
(e) The comments of Councillor Keith Williams in respect of application
numbered S/RES/15/1280.
)] The comments of the following interested persons:-
App No. Name Address/Organisation
S/15/1885 Mark Leigh Smith Applicant
Colin Doubleday Pipers Area Residents
Association
Jane Milner-Barry 45 St Margaret’s Road
Mr Powell Local resident
Alan Howell 7 House Gardens

Page 1



S/15/1942 Mark Coxwell Agent

James Purvis Owner of premises
S/15/2105 Stephen Gamper Agent
S/LBC/15/2106  Stephen Gamper Agent
S/15/1447 Mark McDermott Applicant

Emma Hutchins Applicant

Louise Marsh Kingsdown Lane

Resolved — (1) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage
be authorised to grant planning permission in respect of application numbered
S/15/1885 upon the completion of a planning obligation to ensure tenants of the
property do not own or use cars and subject to the conditions set out in the report
with the removal of the condition relating to personal permission.

(2) That the reserved matters be approved in respect of application numbered
S/RES/15/1280

(3) That permission be granted in respect of application numbered S/15/1942
subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report.

(4) That, in respect of applications numbered S/15/2105 and S/LBC/15/2106;
(a) the applications be deferred to enable further negotiations and investigations to
take place, (b) in the event that officers’ concerns are satisfactorily addressed, the
Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to grant planning
permission and listed building consent in respect of the applications subject to
appropriate conditions and (c) in the event that agreement cannot be reached the
applications be brought back to a future meeting of this Committee for determination.

(5) That permission be granted in respect of application numbered S/15/1447
subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report.

1009. New Eastern Villages Planning Obligations Draft Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD)

On consideration of a report of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage (a) updating the Committee on the preparation of the New Eastern Villages
(NEV) Planning Obligations Draft Supplementary Planning Document (dSPD) and (b)
seeking the Committee’s approval for public consultation on the dSPD, and the
accompanying update to the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) as it relates to the
NEV and (c) the comments of Councillors Bennett and Elliot:
Resolved — (1) That: a six week period be agreed for public consultation for the NEV
Planning Obligations dSPD (attached at Appendix 1 to the report), and the
accompanying update to the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) as relates to the NEV
(attached at Appendix 2 to the report) to be commenced as soon as is reasonably
practical and, in accordance with the arrangements set out in paragraph 2.12 of the
report.

(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in
consultation with the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to make

Page 2



minor changes to the content of the documents referred to in (1) above, if required,
prior to carrying out the public consultation.

Page 3



Agenda Item 5

Determination of Planning and related Applications

Planning Committee Date: 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Wards:
[...]
ace is below 100
sgm.

2 The granting of planning permission does not authorise you to carry out any works on,
over or under your neighbour's land or property without first obtaining their consent.

End of Report

Page 4 of 4
Page 117



Agenda ltem 13

Proposed response to consultation on implementation of

planning changes in the Housing and Planning Bill

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Wards: All

Locality Affected: All

Parishes Affected: All

1. Purpose and Reasons

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise the Planning Committee of measures
contained within the Housing Bill and accompanying Technical Consultation on
Planning.

1.2  The report also seeks the Committee’s endorsement of a response to the
Consultation.

1.3 The proposals support the Stronger Together outcomes of “a more focused,
relevant and effective organisation” and “all resources, both in the organisation
and in our communities, working together to meet shared challenges.” The
report also supports the Vision Priority to: “improve infrastructure and housing to
support a growing low-carbon economy.”

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

2.1  Note the proposed provisions of the Housing and Planning Bill as contained
within the Technical Consultation on Planning including:

e support for increasing housing supply through a ‘presumption in favour’ of
brownfield land;

e support for delivery of housing on smaller sites;

¢ increasing the density of development around commuter hubs and in
sustainable locations

¢ the potential for Local Planning Authorities to establish their own fee
schedule, and

¢ the potential for applications to be processed and recommendations
drafted by professional third party organisations on behalf of the Local
Planning Authority

2.2  Endorse this report as the Council’s response to the Consultation and authorise
the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage to submit this response
to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG).

2.3 Authorise the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage to investigate

measures to increase housing delivery through greater collaboration with the

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewatrt,
466445, ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 118



Proposed response to consultation on implementation of

planning changes in the Housing and Planning Bill

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

development industry and local communities, including an enhanced pre-
application advice, and a more proactive approach to unlocking brownfield sites.

Detail

Background

Emerging legislation in the Housing and Planning Bill, if enacted, would have
significant implications for Planning in the Borough. The context for the
proposals is the low level of housing delivery nationally, and the new legislation is
expected to assist in speeding up housebuilding in Swindon, particularly for
smaller sites, brownfield sites and custom and self-build housing, which would
help to improve the Council’s five year housing supply position.

The changes may also affect the level of fee income for the Planning Service by
extending the Government’s special measures scheme, which would reward
councils for timely and high quality decision-making, and increase fees in line
with inflation. A pilot scheme, if adopted, introducing competition in the
processing of applications has the potential to reduce fees received by the
Council, in line with a potential reduction in workload; but this could also be a
source of income. Opening up competition for the processing of planning
applications could affect the Council’s ability to develop a reliable, sustainable
self-financing planning service, and further work is needed to understand the
impact of this.

The ‘Technical consultation on implementation of planning changes’ was
published for consultation in February 2016 and seeks views on
[...]
mescales. This should help to speed up the time between
planning permission being granted and development commencing on-site, which
could boost the Council’s five-year supply, and as such should be supported by
Members.

Next Steps

If approved this report would form the response to the Consultation, and would
be sent by the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage to the DCLG
as soon as is practicable.

If approved, the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage would also
investigate measures to increase housing delivery through greater engagement
with the development industry, including setting up an enhanced pre-application
advice, and adopting a more proactive approach to unlocking brownfield sites for
suitable development.

Alternative Options

The Council could choose not to respond to the Consultation. There would be a
risk that of missing out on opportunities to obtain additional fee income to fund
the planning service, attract growth and investment in the Borough and bolster
the Council’s five-year housing supply position.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewatrt,
466445, ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 124



Proposed response to consultation on implementation of
planning changes in the Housing and Planning Bill

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

5. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

5.1 There are no direct financial and procurement implications as a result of this
Report, however if the proposals are enacted by Government, the impact on
planning fee income, positive or negative, will need to be investigated and
guantified.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

5.2 Legal and Human Rights implications were taken into account in preparing this
report. Itis considered that the recommendations are consistent with Convention
Rights.

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime and
Disorder)

5.3 Cha
[...]
consultations/implementation-of-planning-
changes-technical-consultation

8. Appendices

8.1  No further information is appended to this report.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewatrt,
466445, ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 126


https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementation-of-planning-changes-technical-consultation
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/implementation-of-planning-changes-technical-consultation

Agenda ltem 14

Proposed Changes to the National Planning Policy
Framework and Recommendations of the Local Plan
Expert Group Report

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Wards: All

Locality Affected: All

Parishes Affected: All

1. Purpose and Reasons

1.1  The purpose of this report is to advise the Planning Committee of potential
changes to the Local Plan making process as set out in the Local Plans Expert
Group Report, and to seek endorsement of a response to the Consultation.

1.2  The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) appointed the
Local Plan Expert Group (LPEG) in November 2015 to undertake a call for
evidence and subsequently produce a report making recommendations to
speeding up and improving the effectiveness of the plan-making process. The
Report was published alongside the Government’s Budget on 16™ March 2016
setting out 47 recommendations, which are now subject to public consultation.

1.3  The proposals support the Stronger Together outcomes of “a more focused,
relevant and effective organisation” and “all resources, both in the organisation
and in our communities, working together to meet shared challenges.”

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

2.1 Note the recommendations contained in the Local Plans Expert Group Report
including:

e Proposals to stabilise national policy for 5 years (once reformed)

e Proposals to standardise the five year housing supply calculation process

e A requirement to allocate reserve housing sites to be developed in the
event of a shortfall against the five year housing supply; and

2.2  Endorse this report as the Council’s response to the consultations and authorise
the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage to submit this response
to the Department for Communities and Local Government.

3. Detalil

3.1  Following adoption of the Local Plan in March 2015 (Council Minute 97, 2014/15)

the Council is at the start of the Local Plan Review process and any changes
made to the plan-making process, in terms of statutory requirements and

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewatrt,
466445, ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 127



Proposed Changes to the National Planning Policy
Framework and Recommendations of the Local Plan
Expert Group Report

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

guidance, will have implications for the production and resourcing of the Local
Plan Review.

Any changes to the plan-making process will likely occur during the preparation
of the Local Plan Review, so the Council would need to react quickly in order to
produce a legally compliant and sound plan. It is therefore in the Council’s
interest to respond to the consultation and make clear where its
recommendations are supported or noted with concerns, in order to influence
DCLG’s decision.

This report does not seek to outline the full provisions and implications of the
Local Plans Expert Group Report; rather it highlights the issues that are likely to
be most pertinent to the Planning Committee.

The Local Plans Expert Group (LPEG)’s report was published alongside the
Government’s March 2016 Budget with a remit to consider how local plan making
can be made more efficient and effective, both during plan preparation and plan
implementation. Councillor Toby Elliott, the Cabinet Member for Communities
and Strategic Planning, was one of the Experts on the Panel that review
[...]
 Group Report

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

5.5

6.1
6.2

Risk Management

This report is based on a consultation on recommendations within a report.
There is a possibility that the recommendations may not be taken forward or may
be amended before being taken forward. The Council will need to monitor the
outcome of the consultation and changes to the plan-making process so that it
can respond accordingly.

Consultees
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Strategic Planning.

The Board Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.

Background Papers

Report to the Communities Secretary and to the Minister of Housing and
Planning (Local Plans Expert Group, March 2016)

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment data/file/50
8345/Local-plans-report-to-governement.pdf

Appendices

No further information is appended to this report.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewatrt,
466445, ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 134


https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/508345/Local-plans-report-to-governement.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/508345/Local-plans-report-to-governement.pdf

Agenda ltem 15

Local Development Order Updates

Planning Committee 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: Central and Eastcott

Purpose

To seek the approval of the Planning Committee to consult on the inclusion of
Whalebridge Multi-Storey Car Park in the Solar Arrays Local Development
Order as a site for canopy mounted solar arrays.

To seek the approval of Planning Committee for a time extension to the Victoria
Road Local Development Order.

Recommendation

That the Planning Committee agrees that:
Whalebridge Multi-Storey Carpark

1.

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to
publish for consultation the proposal to include the Whalebridge Multi-Storey
Carpark in the Solar Arrays Local Development Order as a site for canopy
mounted solar arrays;

in the event that no material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to amend the Solar
Arrays Local Development Order to include the Whalebridge Multi-Storey
Carpark as site for canopy mounted solar arrays;

in the event that material objections are received, that the Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services, and Heritage submits a further report to the Planning
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the proposal should be
pursued.

Victoria Road

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to carry
out any necessary statutory and other processes to bring into effect the
extension of the duration of the Local Development Order for Victoria Road from
May 2016 to March 2019;

General

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage undertakes all action
as necessary to publicise the proposed changes to the LDOs; and

the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to make
minor drafting changes to the content of the documents if required prior to
publication.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from David Dewart on
466445 or Email ddewart@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 135




Local Development Order Updates

Planning Committee 12" April 2016
1. Reasons
1.1 A Local Development Order (LDO) automatically grants planning permission for

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

the type of development specified in it (subject to Conditions) and by so doing,
removes the need for a planning application to be made for that development.

In June 2015 the Planning Committee resolved to adopt a suite of “Low Carbon”
LDOs. The LDOs granted planning permission for solar arrays at several sites
across the Borough.

In February 2011, Planning Committee ini
[...]
ite maps. These should be identified within the reserved matters
submissions.

Page 152



Agenda ltem 16

New Eastern Villages (NEV) Framework Travel Plan

Draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

Planning Committee Date: 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: All, but particularly those in the east of the Borough

Purpose

To update the Planning Committee on the preparation of the New Eastern
Villages (NEV) Framework Travel Plan draft Supplementary Planning Document
(SPD), and

To seek approval from the Planning Committee for public consultation on the
NEV framework Travel Plan draft SPD.

Recommendation

That the Planning Committee agrees to:

1.

A six week period of public consultation for the NEV Framework Travel Plan
draft SPD as soon as reasonable practical, in accordance with the
arrangements set out in paragraph 2.5.

Authorise the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in
consultation with the Director of Law and Democratic Services to make minor
changes to the content of the document, if required, prior to carrying out the
public consultation.

1

Reasons

1.1 Policy NC3 of the adopted Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (Local Plan) allocates

a new mixed use development of about 8,000 new homes with associated
employment, education, retail and leisure uses to the east of the A419. It sets out
the overall requirements for the NEV including Rowborough and the expansion of
South Marston village expansion. Central to the development of the NEV are the
proposed sustainable transport links detailed within the policy which will connect the
proposed villages together as well integrating them with the existing communities of
Swindon and the surrounding villages.

1.2 The NEV Framework Travel Plan draft SPD supports the principles brought forward
within Policy TR1 and TR2. Policy TR1 seeks to deliver a high quality transport
network, throughout the Borough, which supports economic growth,
[...]
edback to the planning and highway
authorities.

To prepare progress reports, action plans and budget updates for the travel
plan aimed at best meeting its objectives and targets.

To liaise closely with the SBC Travel Plan Officer

To take responsibility for raising awareness of and championing sustainable
transport

Page 193



Agenda Item 17

Draft Sustainable Drainage Systems Vision for the New
Eastern Villages

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)
Planning Committee Date: 12" April 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage
Parish / Wards Affected: All, but particularly those in the east of the Borough

Purpose

o To update the Planning Committee on the preparation of the Sustainable
Drainage Systems (SuDS) Vision for the New Eastern Villages Supplementary
Planning Document (SPD), and

o To seek approval from the Planning Committee for public consultation on the
draft SPD.

Recommendation
That the Planning Committee:

1. endorses the draft SuDS Vision for the New Eastern Villages Supplementary
Planning Document for a six week public consultation as soon as reasonably
practical, in accordance with the arrangements set out in paragraph 8.1 of this
report; and

2. authorises the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in
consultation with the Director of Law and Democratic Services to update the
draft SPD in accordance with recent national guidance and to make minor
changes to the content of the document, if required, prior to carrying out the
public consultation.

1 Background & Reason

Local Policy Context

1.1 Policy NC3 of the adopted Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (Local Plan)
allocates a new mixed use development of about 8,000 new homes with associated
employment, education, retail and leisure uses to the east of the A419*, referred to

! Including Rowborough and South Marston Village expansion, north of the A420

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Edward Snook,
New Eastern Villages Pla

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016
PRESENT: - Councillors Abdul Amin, John Ballman, Colin Lovell (Chair),
Teresa Page, Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop, Kevin Parry, Eric Shaw,
Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard and Steph Exell.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Vera Tomlinson.

110. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Page made declarations of interest in respect of Agenda Items numbered
10, 11 and 12 and did not vote in respect of these items.

111. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 8" March 2016 be
confirmed and signed.

112. Public Question Time
There were no public questions
113. Determination of Planning and Related Applications

The Committee considered: -

(@) Applications for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with
the Committee Agenda,
) The comments of Councillor Foley in respect of application numbered
S/16/66
(1) The comments of the following interested persons:-
App No. Name Address/Organisation
S/16/66 Simon Chambers Agent
Andy Warren Agent
Tony While 241 Marlborough Road
S/OUT/15/1338 Peter Lawson Agent
Chris Kennedy Wroughton Parish Council
S/15/1919 Simon Chambers Agent
Stuart Boyd Blunsdon Parish Council
S/15/1590 Alistair Macdonald Agent
Stuart Boyd Blunsdon Parish Council

Ross Dible 17/18 Turnpike Road



Keith Lawrence Resident

S/15/1839 Chris Roberts Agent

Stuart Leech Stratton Parish Council
S/15/1580 Simon Chambers Agent

Stuart Leech Stratton Parish Council
S/16/248 Stuart Leech Stratton Parish Council

Resolved — (1) That permission to develop be granted in respect of application
numbered S/16/66 subject to the conditions listed in the Committee report as
amended below:

Amended Condition

9: Change permitted use hours of the studio/workshop to 08:00 to 19:00 hours
Monday to Saturday (with the hours for Sundays and Bank Holidays to remain as set
out in the report.

(2) That permission be granted in respect of applications numbered
S/OUT/15/1338, S/15/1839, S/15/1580, S/16/248 and S/15/1919 subject to the
conditions listed in the Committee reports.

(3) That, in respect of application numbered S/15//1950; (a) it was noted that a
copy of a petition was circulated to Councillors by Mr Keith Lawrence, one of the
speakers in respect of this application; and (b) permission be refused for the
following reasons:

1 The proposal, by reason of its design and layout represents a scheme that is
out of scale, harmony and character with the form and nature of the existing
development in the area and fails to represent high quality design which is contrary to
Policy DE1 and HA1 of the Adopted Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015), the
Adopted Backland and Infill Development Supplementary Planning Document (2011)
and the NPPF.

2 The proposal represents an over development of the site, comprising
development in depth that will have an overbearing and adverse impact upon the
residential amenity enjoyed by the occupants of adjacent dwellings contrary to Policy
DEL1 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015), the Adopted Backland and
Infill Development Supplementary Planning Document (2011) and the NPPF.

3 The proposal is located in the countryside, outside the settlement
boundaries as defined on the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015) Proposal
Map. This is contrary to Policy SD2 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015).

114. Proposed response to consultation on implementation of planning
changes in the Housing and Planning Bill

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report
concerning (a) measures contained within the Housing Bill and accompanying
Technical Consultation on Planning and (b) seeking the Committee’s endorsement of
a response to the Consultation.



Resolved — (1) That the proposed provisions of the Housing and Planning Bill as
contained within the Technical Consultation on Planning be noted including:
e support for increasing housing supply through a ‘presumption in favour’ of
brownfield land,;
e support for delivery of housing on smaller sites;
e increasing the density of development around commuter hubs and in
sustainable locations
¢ the potential for Local Planning Authorities to establish their own fee schedule,
and
¢ the potential for applications to be processed and recommendations drafted by
professional third party organisations on behalf of the Local Planning Authority
(2) That the report be endorsed as the Council’s response to the Consultation and
authorise the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage to submit this
response to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) subject
to paragraph 3.27 being changed from “noted with concern” to “do not support”
(3) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to
investigate measures to increase housing delivery through greater collaboration with
the development industry and local communities, including an enhanced pre-
application advice, and a more proactive approach to unlocking brownfield sites.

115. Proposed Changes to the National Planning Policy Framework and
Recommendations of the Local Plan Expert Group Report

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report
concerning potential changes to the Local Plan making process as set out in the
Local Plans Expert Group Report, and seeking endorsement of a response to the
Consultation.
Resolved — (1) That the recommendations contained in the Local Plans Expert Group
Report be noted including:

e Proposals to stabilise national policy for 5 years (once reformed)

e Proposals to standardise the five year housing supply calculation process

e Arequirement to allocate reserve housing sites to be developed in the event

of a shortfall against the five year housing supply; and

(2) That the report be endorsed as the Council’s response to the consultations and
the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to submit this
response to the Department for Communities and Local Government.

116. Local Development Order Updates

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report seeking
the Committee’s approval (a) to consult on the inclusion of Whalebridge Multi-Storey
Car Park in the Solar Arrays Local Development Order as a site for canopy mounted
solar arrays and (b) for a time extension to the Victoria Road Local Development
Order.

Resolved — (1) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be
authorised to publish for consultation the proposal to include the Whalebridge Multi-
Storey Carpark in the Solar Arrays Local Development Order as a site for canopy
mounted solar arrays;

(2) That in the event that no material objections are received, the Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to proceed to amend the Solar



Arrays Local Development Order to include the Whalebridge Multi-Storey Carpark as
site for canopy mounted solar arrays;

(3) That in the event that material objections are received, the Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services, and Heritage submits a further report to this Committee with a
recommendation as to whether the proposal should be pursued.

(4) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to
carry out any necessary statutory and other processes to bring into effect the
extension of the duration of the Local Development Order for Victoria Road from May
2016 to March 2019;

(5) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage undertakes all
action as necessary to publicise the proposed changes to the LDOs; and

(6) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services, and Heritage be authorised to
make minor drafting changes to the content of the documents if required prior to
publication.

117. New Eastern Villages (NEV) Framework Travel Plan Draft
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report (a)
concerning the preparation of the New Eastern Villages (NEV) Framework Travel
Plan draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), and (b) seeking approval from
this Committee for public consultation on the NEV framework Travel Plan draft SPD.
Resolved — (1) That a six week period of public consultation be agreed for the NEV
Framework Travel Plan draft SPD as soon as reasonable practical, in accordance
with the arrangements set out in paragraph 2.5. of the report.

(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in consultation with
the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to make minor changes
to the content of the document, if required, prior to carrying out the public
consultation.

118. Draft Sustainable Drainage Systems Vision for the New Eastern
Villages Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report (a)
concerning the preparation of the Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) Vision for
the New Eastern Villages Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), and (b) seeking
approval from this Committee for public consultation on the draft SPD.

Resolved — (1) That the draft SuDS Vision for the New Eastern Villages
Supplementary Planning Document be endorsed for a six week public consultation
as soon as reasonably practical, in accordance with the arrangements set out in
paragraph 8.1 of the report;

(2) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, in consultation with
the Director of Law and Democratic Services be authorised to update the draft SPD
in accordance with recent national guidance and to make minor changes to the
content of the document, if required, prior to carrying out the public consultation.



